
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST: ) 
FOR REVIEW BY:     ) CHARGE NO.: 2008CF2721 
      ) EEOC NO.:   21BA81587 
LATONIA PAYNE,    ) HUD NO.:   N/A 
      )  ALS NO.:   09-0068 
Complainant.       )  
 

ORDER 
 
 This matter coming before the Commission by a panel of three, Commissioners  

David Chang, Marylee V. Freeman, and Yonnie Stroger presiding, upon Complainant’s 

Request for Review (“Request”) of the Notice of Dismissal issued by the Department of 

Human Rights (“Department”) of Charge No. 2008CF2721, Latonia Payne, Complainant, 

and City of Chicago, Law Department, Respondent; and the Commission having 

reviewed de novo the Department’s investigation file, including the Investigation Report 

and the Complainant’s Request, and the Department’s response to the Complainant’s 

Request; and the Commission being fully advised of the premises; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department’s dismissal of  
 
the Complainant’s charge is SUSTAINED on the following ground:  
 

LACK OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE  
  

In support of which determination the Commission states the following findings of fact 
and reasons:  
 

1. On April 1, 2008, the Complainant filed a charge of discrimination with the 
Department, in which she alleged that the Respondent suspended her in retaliation for 
having engaged in a protected activity, in violation of § 6-101(A) of the Illinois Human 
Rights Act (“Act”). On January 26, 2009, the Department dismissed the Complainant’s 
charge for lack of substantial evidence. On February 20, 2009, the Complainant filed a 
timely request for review. 
 

2.  The Department’s investigation revealed that the Complainant worked for 
the Respondent as a Paralegal II. The Department’s investigation also showed that on 
July 6, 2007, the Respondent notified the Complainant via e-mail of a pre-disciplinary 
meeting concerning work-related incidents that had occurred on June 26, 2007. 
Specifically, the e-mail stated that the Complainant had: (1) failed to arrange coverage 
for a court call on June 26, 2007; (2) worked overtime without approval on June 26, 
2007; (3) failed to prepare files for a June 27, 2007 motion call in a timely manner; (4) 
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misidentified a file as a non-City matter; and (5) placed a pending file in a box of closed 
files. The e-mail further notified the Complainant that the meeting was scheduled for July 
11, 2007. 

 
3.  The Department’s investigation revealed that from July 9, 2007 through 

September 30, 2007, the Complainant went on medical leave and did not attend the pre-
disciplinary meeting scheduled for July 11, 2007.  

 
4.  On September 18, 2007, while still on medical leave, the Complainant 

filed a charge of discrimination against the Respondent with the Department. 
 
5. On October 1, 2007, upon the Complainant’s return from medical leave, 

the Respondent notified the Complainant that her July 2007 pre-disciplinary meeting had 
been rescheduled to October 5, 2007. Following the pre-disciplinary meeting, the 
Respondent served the Complainant with a Notice of Progressive Discipline, which 
stated that the Complainant would be suspended from work from November 5, 2007 until 
November 13, 2007.  

 
6. In her Request, the Complainant contends that she was suspended by 

the Respondent only because she had engaged in a protected activity when she filed the 
September 18, 2007 charge of discrimination with the Department. The Complainant 
argues that there is a causal connection between the September 18, 2007 charge and 
the Complainant’s suspension in November 2007.  
 

7. The Commission’s review of the investigation file leads it to conclude that 
the Department properly dismissed the Complainant’s charge because the Complainant 
did not provide any evidence that the Respondent suspended her because she filed her 
September 18, 2007 charge of discrimination with the Department.  If no substantial 
evidence of discrimination exists after the Department’s investigation of a charge, the 
charge must be dismissed. See 775 ILCS 5/7A-102(D)(2008).  

 
8. A prima facie case for retaliation requires evidence: (1) that the 

Complainant engaged in a protected activity; (2) that the Respondent committed an 
adverse action against the Complainant; and (3) that a causal connection existed 
between the protected activity and the adverse action. Welch v. Hoeh, 314 Ill. App. 3d 
1027, 1035 (3rd Dist. 2000). Here, the Complainant presents no evidence to establish 
that a causal connection existed between the protected activity and the adverse action. 
The Respondent’s articulated non-discriminatory reasons for suspending the 
Complainant are the performance issues addressed in the July 6, 2007 e-mail. Further, 
the pre-disciplinary meeting was scheduled to be held July 11, 2007. Both of these dates 
preceded the date of the Complainant’s September 18, 2007 discrimination charge.  The 
undisputed evidence in the investigation file shows that the Respondent had already 
initiated the disciplinary process against the Complainant before she filed her charge of 
discrimination with the Department on September 18, 2007. 
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9. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not 
presented any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of her charge was not 
in accordance with the Act.  The Complainant’s Request is not persuasive. 

 

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 
The dismissal of the Complainant’s charge is hereby SUSTAINED.  

This is a final Order. A final Order may be appealed to the Appellate Court by 

filing a petition for review, naming the Illinois Human Rights Commission, the Illinois 

Department of Human Rights, and the Respondent, City of Chicago, Law Department, 

as appellees, with the Clerk of the Appellate Court within 35 days after the date of 

service of this order. 

 

 
Commissioner David Chang 
 
 
 
Commissioner Marylee V. Freeman 
 
 
 
Commissioner Yonnie Stroger 
 
 

STATE OF ILLINOIS               ) 
                                                            ) 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION  ) 

 
Entered this 6th day of May 2009.  
 


